information assumes that the relevant transactions were consummated on September 30, 2012.

On May 16, 2012, the Company notified the Holders that pursuant to the Indenture they have the right to require the
Company to purchase all or a portion of their Notes on or before June 15, 2012 (the “Put Option”) and that the Company
would pay, in cash, any notes validly surrendered. A total of $16,900,000 of notes were validly surrendered by
Holders and redeemed for cash by the Company.

The Company has entered into the Second Amended and Restated Restructuring Agreement, covering 98.7% of the
Company’s remaining outstanding Notes.  The Offer represents the remaining $1,080,000 of Notes (1.3% of the
outstanding Notes) not already surrendered pursuant to the Put Option or pursuant to the Second Amended and
Restated Restructuring Agreement. The table below assumes that all other remaining outstanding Notes elect to
participate in the Offer.

Edgar Filing: GOLD RESERVE INC - Form SC TO-I/A

39

9

Edgar Filing: GOLD RESERVE INC - Form SC TO-I/A

40

GOLD RESERVE INC. As Large
PROFORMA Balance Sheet Reported Noteholders As Adjusted

June 30, 2012 Restructuring OFFER June 30, 2012
ASSETS (a) (b) (c)
Cash and cash equivalents (1) $30,548,624 $(16,875,500) $(216,000) $13,457,124
Other assets 3,070,479 3,070,479
Property, plant and equipment, net 19,165,683 19,165,683

Total assets $52,784,786 $(16,875,500) $(216,000) $35,693,286

LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $1,978,564 $1,978,564
Convertible notes:
Short-term 17,955,500 (16,875,500) (216,000) -

(d) (864,000)

Long-term 67,491,500 (42,183,500) (540,000) -
(e) (25,308,000) (324,000)

(d) 864,000
85,447,000 (84,367,000) (1,080,000) -

Amended/Modified Convertible Notes- Note (1) (e) 25,308,000 324,000 25,632,000
Total liabilities 87,425,564 (59,059,000) (756,000) 27,610,564
Common shares and equity units: 251,468,505 42,183,500 540,000 294,192,005
Stock options 18,937,131 18,937,131
Accumulated deficit (305,046,414) (305,046,414)
Total shareholders’ equity (34,640,778) 42,183,500 540,000 8,082,722

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $52,784,786 $(16,875,500) $(216,000) $35,693,286
Shares Issued (No Par Value)- Note (1)
Serial Preferred, Authorized: Unlimited;
Issued: None - -

Class A Common- Authorized: Unlimited; Issued: 59,798,972 12,406,912 158,824 72,364,708
Class B Common- Authorized: 500,236; Issued: 500,236 500,236

60,299,208 72,864,944

Book Value Per Share $(0.57) $0.11

(a)  include the June Put Option as actually tendered and accepted.

Edgar Filing: GOLD RESERVE INC - Form SC TO-I/A

41

(b)  giving effect to the Restructuring as actually tendered pursuant to the agreed-upon participation with the Large
Noteholders.

(c)  giving effect to the remaining untendered notes assumed to be tendered for the Offer.

(d)  short / long-term reclassification.

(e)  30% of Notes redeemed for amended/modified notes.

Consistent with the terms negotiated with the  Large Noteholders, the Offer provides that each $1,000 of Notes
tendered is restructured in consideration for 20% cash, 50% equity and 30% Modified Notes which equates to $200
cash, 147.0588 shares ($1,000 x 50% / Shares Price of $3.40) and $300 Modified Notes. A total face value of
$84,367,000 in Notes were tendered pursuant to agreed upon participation by the Large Noteholders  and the
remaining $1,080,000 in Notes are assumed tendered pursuant to the Offer by holders other than Large Noteholders.

10

Edgar Filing: GOLD RESERVE INC - Form SC TO-I/A

42

Large
Noteholders As Adjusted

Note (1) Restructuring OFFER June 30, 2012
Notes tendered $84,367,000$1,080,000 $85,447,000
Percent exchanged for cash 20% 20% 20%
Amount tendered exchanged for cash (a) 16,875,500 216,000 17,091,500

Notes tendered 84,367,000 1,080,000 85,447,000
Percent exchanged for Amended Convertible Notes 30% 30% 30%
Amount tendered exchanged for equity (a) 25,308,000 324,000 25,632,000

Notes tendered 84,367,000 1,080,000 85,447,000
Percent exchanged for equity 50% 50% 50%
Amount tendered exchanged for equity 42,183,500 540,000 42,723,500
Share Price $3.40 $3.40 $3.40
New shares issued on a proforma basis 12,406,912 158,824 12,565,736

(a)  Cash rounded to make Amended/Modified Convertible Notes divisible by $1,000

Interest Adjustment
GOLD RESERVE INC. As Reported As Adjusted As Reported Large As Adjusted
PROFORMA Statement of Operations December 31, Interest December 31, June 30, Noteholders June 30

2011 Adjustment 2011 2012 Restructuring OFFER 2012

OTHER INCOME $2,358,514 $2,358,514 $14,054 $14,054

EXPENSES
General and administrative 12,601,295 12,601,295 6,487,517 6,487,517
Arbitration 6,659,359 6,659,359 2,866,863 2,866,863
Interest (#) 6,710,253(5,029,723) 1,680,530 3,289,322 (2,434,372) (31,165) 823,785

Net loss for the period $(23,612,393) $5,029,723$(18,582,670)$(12,629,648) $2,434,372 $31,165(10,164,111)

Ratio of earnings to fixed charges $(2.52) $(10.06) $(2.84) $(11.34)

Earnings per share:
Net loss per share $(0.40) $0.08 $(0.31) $(0.21) - - $(0.17)
Weighted average shares outstanding 59,470,615 59,470,615 59,470,615 60,281,104 60,281,104 60,281,104 60,281,104

Edgar Filing: GOLD RESERVE INC - Form SC TO-I/A

43

(#)  Interest expense has been adjusted to consider the consummation of the transactions (the Restructuring pursuant to
the Second Amended and Restated Restructuring Agreement and the redemption of the remaining Notes pursuant to
the Offer) at the beginning of the period presented, the total of which represents an approximately 75% reduction in
outstanding convertible notes.  Accordingly interest expense for the year ended December 31, 2011 and the six
months ended June 30, 2012 as originally reported is reduced by approximately 75%.

Large
Noteholders June 30,

Put Option Restructuring OFFER 2012
Total Notes 102,347,000100% 16,900,000 84,367,0001,080,000 102,347,000
Net notes tendered 76,715,000 75% (16,900,000) (59,059,000) (756,000)(76,715,000)
Notes Remaining 25,632,000 25% 25,308,000 324,000 25,632,000

11

Edgar Filing: GOLD RESERVE INC - Form SC TO-I/A

44

1.6   Summary Selected Financial Data.

The following tables present summary selected financial data for the Company and its subsidiaries on a consolidated
basis as of the dates and for the periods indicated. The summary historical statement of operations data and balance
sheet data have been derived from our historical audited consolidated financial statements included in our Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2011, which is incorporated herein by reference.

Our historical results are not necessarily indicative of future operating results. The following tables should be read in